CHAPTER 67.

[Published March 3, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-six, General Laws 1859, entitled "An act for the formation of town insurance companies."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendatory SECTION 1. Section one, of chapter forty-six, of Genof sec. 1, chap. eral Laws of 1859, entitled "An act to authorize the
formation of town insurance companies," passed March
10, 1859, is hereby amended by inserting, after the word
"town," in the second line of said section, the following
words, to-wit: "or adjoining towns, not exceeding four."

Amend sec 10. SEc. 2. Section ten is hereby amended by inserting, after the word "town," in the second line, the words "or towns," and by striking out the words "office of the," in the third line, and inserting in their stead the word "said."

Amend sec 14. SEC. 8. Section fourteen is hereby amended by adding the words "or towns," after the word "town," where it occurs the second time in the seventh line of said section.

SHO. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1860.

: 1 1 1

111 1

CHAPTER 68.

[Published March 3, 1860.]

AN ACT authorizing the county board of Douglas county to lay out, establish, and improve, a road leading from Superior through unsettled portions of the State, and to appropriate money thereupon.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Road may be last county are hereby authorized to lay out, establish, and improve a road leading from Superior, in said county, southerly, through such district of country, both within and outside of the said county of Douglas, as may be deemed advisable by said county authorities, to

connect with other roads in the more settled portions of the State.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of laying out, establishing, County board and improving said road, the supervisors of said coun-may make apty of Douglas are hereby authorized to appropriate propriation. such sum or sums of money as they, from time to time, may deem advisable: Provided, that the whole amount Proviso. of money appropriated shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars: Provided further, that the State shall, Proviso. in no event, be liable for any services or expenses contemplated or authorized by this act.

SEC. 3. For the purpose of carrying out the authority County board hereinbefore granted, said county board of supervisors may appoint are hereby authorized to appoint a commissioner or comers. missioners to lay out and build said road; and said commissioner or commissioners, so appointed, may be authorized, by said county board of supervisors, to enter into any contract or contracts for the building of said road, or any part thereof, on such terms as such commissioner or commissioners may deem best for the interest of said road: Provided, that all such contracts shall be subject Proviso. to the approval of the chairman of the said county board.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1860.

nagony are protection

[Published March 3, 1860.]

Prince Character But .

AN ACT to amend section fifteen, of chapter ten of an act entitled. "An act to incorporate the city of Beaver Dam," approved March

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section fifteen (15), of chapter ten (10), of Amends sec. an act to incorporate the city of Beaver Dam, approved 15, chap. 10, March 18, 1856, is amended by striking out the words charter Beau. "and shall be quarter yearly paid by said tressurer to the treasurer of Dodge county," and inserting in the place thereof, the words "and shall be appropriated as the common council shall direct."